

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

JOINT STOCK COMPANY STATE  
SAVINGS BANK OF UKRAINE  
(ALSO KNOWN AS JSC OSCHADBANK),

Petitioner,

v.

THE RUSSIAN FEDERATION,

Respondent.

Case No. 1:23-cv-00764

**PETITIONER'S OPPOSITION TO RESPONDENT'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	4
LEGAL STANDARD.....	6
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. THE COURT HAS SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION UNDER THE FSIA’S ARBITRATION EXCEPTION. ....	7
A. The D.C. Circuit’s Three-Part Test For Invoking The Arbitration Exception Is Plainly Satisfied. ....	7
B. RF’s Arguments About The BIT’s Scope Are Not Jurisdictional. ....	10
1. <i>Chevron</i> And Its Progeny Squarely Preclude RF’s Arguments.....	10
2. RF Mischaracterizes <i>Chevron</i> And Conflates Disputes Over An Arbitration Agreement’s Existence With Disputes Over Its Scope.....	11
3. RF Is Precluded From Challenging The BIT’s Scope. ....	15
C. The FSIA’s Plain Text Precludes RF’s “Private Party” Argument. ....	16
II. THE COURT HAS SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION UNDER THE FSIA’S WAIVER EXCEPTION. ....	19
III. RF HAS NO PERSONAL JURISDICTION DEFENSE. ....	21
CONCLUSION.....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>Argentine Republic v. Nat’l Grid Plc</i> , 637 F.3d 365 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	16
<i>Bank of the United States v. Planters’ Bank of Ga.</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 904 (1824).....	3, 19
<i>Belize Social Dev. Ltd. v. Gov’t of Belize</i> , 794 F.3d 99 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	6, 9
<i>BG Grp., PLC v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 572 U.S. 25 (2014).....	12
<i>Blasket Renewable Invs., LLC v. Kingdom of Spain</i> , 665 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2023).....	21
<i>Brittania-U Nigeria, Ltd. v. Chevron USA, Inc.</i> , 866 F.3d 709 (5th Cir. 2017) .....	16
<i>Chevron Corp. v. Ecuador</i> , 795 F.3d 200 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	1, 2, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 15, 17
<i>Chevron Corp. v. Ecuador</i> , 949 F. Supp. 2d 57 (D.D.C. 2013).....	17
<i>ConocoPhillips Petrozuata B.V. v. Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela</i> , 2022 WL 3576193 (D.D.C. Aug. 19, 2022) .....	20
<i>Creighton Ltd. v. Gov’t of State of Qatar</i> , 181 F.3d 118 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	3, 8, 19, 22
<i>Crystallex Int’l Corp. v. Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela</i> , 244 F. Supp. 3d 100 (D.D.C. 2017).....	9
<i>Deutsche Telekom AG v. Republic of India</i> , 2024 WL 1299344 (D.D.C. Mar. 27, 2024).....	8, 13, 16
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003).....	19
<i>Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 584 U.S. 497 (2018).....	21

<i>First Inv. Corp. of Marshall Islands v. Fujian Mawei Shipbuilding, Ltd.</i> , 703 F.3d 742 (5th Cir. 2012), as revised (Jan. 17, 2013) .....	14
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995).....	14
<i>Gold Reserve Inc. v. Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela</i> , 146 F. Supp. 3d 112 (D.D.C. 2015) .....	9
<i>Granite Rock Co. v. Int’l Brotherhood of Teamsters</i> , 561 U.S. 287 (2010).....	14
<i>Guevara v. Republic of Peru</i> , 468 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2006) .....	19
<i>Henry Schein, Inc. v. Archer &amp; White Sales, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 524 (2019).....	14
<i>Hulley Enterprises Ltd. v. Russian Fed’n</i> , 2023 WL 8005099 (D.D.C. Nov. 17, 2023) .....	6, 13
<i>Ipitrade Int’l, S. A. v. Fed. Republic of Nigeria</i> , 465 F. Supp. 824 (D.D.C. 1978).....	3, 20
<i>LLC Komstroy v. Republic of Moldova</i> , 2019 WL 3997385 (D.D.C. Aug. 23, 2019) .....	9
<i>LLC SPC Stileks v. Republic of Moldova</i> , 985 F.3d 871 (D.C. Cir. 2021) .....	1, 6, 7, 8, 13, 15
<i>Marseille-Kliniken AG v. Republic of Equatorial Guinea</i> , 2023 WL 8005153 (D.D.C. Nov. 17, 2023) .....	13
<i>Micula v. Gov’t of Romania</i> , 101 F.4th 47 (D.C. Cir. 2024).....	13
<i>Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Boston &amp; Maine Corp.</i> , 850 F.2d 756 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	14
<i>Oracle Am., Inc. v. Myriad Grp. A.G.</i> , 724 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	16
<i>PNC Fin. Servs. Grp., Inc. v. C.I.R.</i> , 503 F.3d 119 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	19
<i>Price v. Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</i> , 294 F.3d 82 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	21

*Process & Indus. Devs. Ltd. v. Fed. Republic of Nigeria*,  
27 F.4th 771 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....13

*Process & Indus. Devs. Ltd. v. Fed. Republic of Nigeria*,  
962 F.3d 576 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....20

*Rent-A-Center, West, Inc. v. Jackson*,  
561 U.S. 63 (2010).....14

*ROHM Semiconductor USA, LLC v. MaxPower Semiconductor, Inc.*,  
17 F.4th 1377 (Fed. Cir. 2021) .....16

*Rusoro Mining Ltd. v. Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela*,  
300 F. Supp. 3d 137 (D.D.C. 2018).....16

*Schneider v. Kingdom of Thailand*,  
688 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2012).....16

*Seetransport Wiking Trader Schiffahrtsgesellschaft MBH & Co.,  
Kommanditgesellschaft v. Navimpex Centrala Navala*,  
989 F.2d 572 (2d Cir. 1993).....19

*Simon v. Republic of Hungary*,  
77 F.4th 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....6

*Stati v. Republic of Kazakhstan*,  
199 F. Supp. 3d 179 (D.D.C. 2016).....13, 20

*Tatneft v. Ukraine*,  
21 F.4th 829 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....9

*Tatneft v. Ukraine*,  
301 F. Supp. 3d 175 (D.D.C. 2018).....20, 21

*Tatneft v. Ukraine*,  
771 F. App'x 9 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....3, 7, 20

*TermoRio S.A. E.S.P. v. Electranta S.P.*,  
487 F.3d 928 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....18

*Tethyan Copper Co. Pty Ltd. v. Islamic Republic of Pakistan*,  
590 F. Supp. 3d 262 (D.D.C. 2022).....8

*Transaero, Inc. v. La Fuerza Aerea Boliviana*,  
30 F.3d 148 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....18

*VAMED Mgmt. und Serv. Gmbh v. Gabonese Republic*,  
2024 WL 1092232 (D.D.C. Mar. 13, 2024).....13

*Zhongshan Fucheng Indus. Inv. Co. v. Fed. Republic of Nigeria*,  
 2023 WL 417975 (D.D.C. Jan. 26, 2023).....7, 9, 10

**Statutes**

9 U.S.C. § 202.....17  
 28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(1).....3, 7, 19, 21  
 28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(6).....1, 2, 6, 7, 8, 9, 16, 17, 18, 19  
 28 U.S.C. § 1605(c)-(d) .....19

**Legislative History**

H.R. Rep. No. 94-1487 (1976).....19
